RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314318

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 1 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVAL OF THE AS-NEEDED CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) LINING – FIVE YEAR AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHWEST PIPELINE & TRENCHLESS CORPORATION IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301(b) EXISTING FACILITIES AND 15302(c) RECONSTRUCTION.

WHEREAS, this action requests authorization and approval of the City Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) to execute a five-year As-Needed Agreement with Southwest Pipeline & Trenchless Corporation for an amount not to exceed \$3,791,250 for trenchless reconstruction services of the existing sewer gravity sewer mains and service laterals, by forming new pipes within existing deteriorated pipes (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, under that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City's Planning Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities), and categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c)

(Reconstruction), and that no exceptions to the exemptions, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, apply to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting, and has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project, and the written and verbal testimony and evidence presented at or before the public hearing, regarding the subject matter of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities), or under CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c) (Reconstruction), because the area in which the Project is located consists of trenchless relining of pipelines in existing infrastructure, adds no new facilities, reconstructs existing pipelines, and is not environmentally sensitive; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA, under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities) and categorically exempt from CEQA, under CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c) (Reconstruction), because the area in which the Project is located consists of trenchless relining of pipelines in existing infrastructure, adds no new facilities, reconstructs existing pipelines, and is not environmentally sensitive.

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

2. That the Council of the City of San	Diego has determined that an exception to the
exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section	15300.2 would not apply.
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney	′
By /s/ Raymond C. Palmucci Raymond C. Palmucci Deputy City Attorney	
RCP:cw 8/18/2022 Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department CC No.: 3000014963 Doc. No.: 3065663	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed be meeting ofSEP_1 3 2022	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 9(W) (date)	TODD GLOBIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	

(date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					C 3000014963				
									io.: 2000		
the T	I HEREBY C reasury, or is	ERTIFY anticipa	that the money ted to come int	required for the theory,	e allotment of fund and is otherwise u	s for the p nallotted.	ourpose set forth in t	he foregoing reso	olution is available ir		
Amo	unt:										
Purp	ose:							.			
			·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>			
					<u> </u>						
											
Date		By: By:									
_		T			ACCOUNTING DA		Tand Carter as Cart	Land Origina			
Doc. Item	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Order or WBS Element	Original Amount		
									 		
						İ		TOTAL AMOUN	r		
								TOTAL AMOUN	1		
									FUND OVERRIDE		
said (Treas	contract, that sury, to the c	sufficier redit of th	nt moneys to me ne appropriation	eet the obligation from which the	ons of said contract e same are to be d	are actua	ient moneys have be ally in the Treasury, on that the said money appropriation, are other	or are anticipated now actually in t	to come into the he Treasury,		
Not to	Exceed:				5500,000.00		· 	_			
Vendor:		Southwest Pipeline & Trenchless Corporation									
Purpo	ise.	To autho	rize the expendi	ture of funds, no	t to exceed \$500.000).00. to So	uthwest Pipeline & Tre	nchless Corporatio	n for As-Needed		
	- -						C) Emergency Repair				
Date:		July 1, 2022 By: Elizabet						Warnock Cligate	beth Warnock		
					ACCOUNTING DA	TA					
Doc.	Funded		C N I	6.7	Poulsie of A	Business	ti	IO or WBS Elemen	nt Original Amount		
Item 001	Program Non-Program	Fund 700000	Grant Number N/A	G/L Account 512059	OTHR-000000000-SU	Area 2000	Fund Center 2000181411	N/A	\$500,000.00		
									 		
								TOTAL AMOUN	F \$500,000,00		
CC-361	(REV 7-09)							c	FUND OVERRIDE [C 3000014963		

Passed by the Council of The G	City of San Dieg	o onSE	P 1 3 2022	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell				
Stephen Whitburn	\square			
Monica Montgomery S	teppe 🛮			
Marni von Wilpert	\square			
Chris Cate				
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno			Ø	
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø			
Date of final passage SEF	2 1 2022	·		
(Please note: When a resolution of the approved resolution)				
			TOD	D GLORIA
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo		an Diego, California.
			ELIZABETH S	. MALAND
(Seal)		City Cl	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.
		Ву	M·	, Deputy
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San 🛭	Diego, California
	Resc	olution Numb	er R314	318